## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,4\,.$ 

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

building same as now built, are hereby made legal to all intents and Chap. 359. purposes.

Approved March 14, 1864.

#### Chapter 359.

An act authorizing the extension of a wharf into tide waters in the town of Friendship.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Jesse Thomas and William Thomas, their heirs and Authorized to assigns, are hereby authorized, at their own expense, to erect a &c. wharf on their land, in the town of Friendship, in Friendship harbor, so called, said wharf not to be extended more than two hundred feet into navigable tide waters, and not exceeding thirteen feet in width on the land now owned by the said Jesse and William Thomas.

extend wharf.

SECT. 2. This act to take effect when approved.

Approved March 14, 1864.

#### Chapter 360.

An act to incorporate the Lovell Mutual Fire Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. John G. Hamblen, Abel Heald, Solomon Heald, Dean Corporators. McDaniels, Caleb Stearns, Obed Stearns, Henry Gary, Jacob Andrews, Cyrus Andrews, Henry Russell, and all others who may hereafter become members of said company in manner herein prescribed, are hereby incorporated and made a body politic by the name of the Lovell Mutual Fire Insurance Company, for the purpose of insuring in the town of Lovell only, their respective dwelling-houses, stores, shops, barns and other buildings, household furniture, merchandize and other property, the contents of any building in said town, against loss or damage by fire, whether the same happen by accident, lightning or any other means excepting that of design, in the insured, and may purchase and may hold May hold real such real and personal estate as may be necessary to effect the and personal estate. object of this association, and may sell and convey the same at pleasure.

SECT. 2. They may make, establish and put in execution, such By-laws. by-laws, not contrary to the laws of the state, as may seem neces-

Спар. 361.

sary or convenient for the regulation and management of their affairs, and do and execute all such acts as may be necessary to carry into effect the purposes intended by this act.

First meeting, how called. Sect. 3. The first meeting may be called by any three persons named in this act, by posting up in four public and conspicuous places in said town of Lovell, notice of the time, place and the business to be acted upon, at least ten days before such meeting, at which time and place the members present, may elect all needful officers, fix their compensation and manage their affairs in any manner not repugnant to the general laws of this state, relating to such companies.

Policies, when

Officers, election of.

SECT. 4. No policy shall be issued by said company until applications for insurance shall have been made to the amount of twenty thousand dollars.

Secr. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force on and after its approval by the governor.

Approved March 14, 1864.

#### Chapter 361.

An act to incorporate the Bowdoin Mills.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 2. Said corporation is authorized to manufacture cotton,

wool and flax in the city of Portland, to purchase and hold real

and personal estate not exceeding in value five hundred thousand

dollars, to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, to

build and erect such buildings and machinery as their convenience may require, and make all necessary rules and regulations for the

John B. Brown, Harrison J. Libbey, James C. Con-

Corperators.

verse and John Rand, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted and made a body politic and corporate by the name of the Bowdoin Mills, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations.

Corporate name. Powers, privileges, &c.

Corporation, object of.

May hold real and personal estate. Shares.

May make rules, &c.

First meeting,

SECT. 3. John B. Brown is hereby authorized to call the first meeting of these corporators, by giving to each of the others a written notice of the same, seven days before such meeting.

prosecution of the same, consistent with the laws of this state.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect on its approval by the governor.

Approved March 14, 1864.